strength/availability of internet connection or signal in their home, majority of them has no internet 
connection or signal inside their houses and they only use smartphones in complying with their 
activities, editing their output, and in joining synchronous meetings.  

One hundred eighty-eight (188) total significant statements were extracted from the 
interview transcripts of the thirteen (13) respondents. Sixty-five (65) formulated meanings were 
gathered from the significant statements, and Five (5) themes emerged. First, is the learner's 
metamorphosis and is divided into four (4) sub-themes: